
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Chris Carlin Halton Local Independent 
Party 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 5 March 2012 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 11 January 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 12 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE   
 

13 - 18 

 (B) COMMUNITY CENTRES   
 

19 - 35 

 (C) COMMUNITY SERVICES   
 

36 - 46 

 (D) INWARD INVESTMENT AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 

47 - 61 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2   
 

62 - 104 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2012-15   
 

105 - 229 

 
 
In accordanc
[...]
ecutive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
EXB70 DWP/ESF PROGRAMME FOR FAMILIES WITH MULTIPLE 

PROBLEMS – KEY DECISION   
 
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
on the outcome of the tender process for the Programme for Families with 
Multiple Problems. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) had notified the preferred bidder for the European Social Fund (ESF) 
programme for families with multiple problems. Reed in Partnership would 
deliver their programme across the ten local authorities in the Contract Package 
Area (CPA) which included Halton, Liverpool, Knowsley, Sefton, St Helens and 
Wirral. 
 
 Members were advised that a copy of Reed’s ESF Document ‘The 
Families Programme’, set out the support they would provide to families, their 
delivery approach, the supply chain to the public, private and voluntary sectors 
they would be working with and how 
[...]
large part of the next Exec Group meeting to exploring how we can make most  
            productive use of the Leading by Example project. 
 

NM to circulate details of the Leading by Example website to group members 
 
 
9.  2011/12 Meeting Dates (all start at 2 pm) 
 
9.1 5th December 2011. Venue to be advised (Marketing Suite may no longer available) 
 13th February 2012 Marketing Suite, Municipal Building, Widnes. 
 
            Agreed  
 
            NM to draw-up 2012/13 meeting dates for next meeting 
 
11. Any Other URGENT Business.     
 
 Members to let NM know by no later than 21st November 2011 any item they wish to have  
            included on the agenda for the December meeting  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community     
                                           Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                11th January 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director – Policy and Resources   
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy 

Update 
 
WARDS;  All 
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 The report is noted. 

        
3.0   BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   A steady flow of policy announcements, consultation exercises, reports   
       and ministerial statements are issued by government departments and         
       agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to issues on the    
       employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 
3.2   Therefore, you have asked for brief summaries of key announcements in  
       a ‘digest’ format to be reported to the Board on a quarterly basis, along  
       with observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so you can be  
       kept informed and give consideration of whether to initiate more  
       detailed scrutiny and/or rep
[...]
HE  
         LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Page 17



 6

 
 None under the meaning of the act.  

Page 18



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills & Community 
PPB 
 

DATE: 
 

11  January  2012 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO:  
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Centres 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide an annual report on the Community Centres for the period up to 
31st March 2011.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Community Centres service consists of five buildings, Castlefields, 

Ditton, Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton.  The centres have programmes 
of community activities, varying models of community café’s and service 
outlets, i.e children’s centre, youth centre, day services.  These centres 
provide a community hub, a central point at the heart of these communities 
for residents to enjoy chosen activities and receive services in their 
neighbourhoods.  They are based in the most severely deprived wards in 
the Borough and are well utilised.  Churchill Hall and Windmill Hill 
Community School also receive grant funding to support community use. 
 

4.0 COMMUNITY CENTRES PERFORMANCE 
 

4.1 Community centres contribute to a whole area approach to health and 
wellbeing.  They provide a nucleus to support community activity and 
access to services in neighbourhoods.  The activity supports the Council’s 
key priorities. 
 

4.2 Community centres are safe, accessible facilities located in the heart of our 
communities.  They serve both the local and wider community and promote 
participation, inclusion and cohesion.  All centres are designated 
Emergency Rest and Hate Crime Reporting Centres. 
 

4.3 The Community Centres service demonstrates continuous improvement 
through its performance monitoring and contributions to the Council’s 

Agenda Item 6bPage 19



efficiency programme. 
 

4.4 The Community Centres are benchmarked as part of APSE (Association of 
Public Service Excellence) against other Civic, Cultural and Community 
Venues owned and run by other local authorities. This provides 
performance data but also trend information over a number of years.  All of 
Halton’s community centres have progressed positively overall on their 
indicators earning them nominations for APSE national awards for 
improved performance. 
 

4.5 The following graphs represent service performance information over a five- 
ten year period for HBC Community Centre’s.  Some of the performance 
indicators (PI’s) displayed were introduced to the data set at a later date in 
the ten year span and therefore have less year’s for comparison. 
 

4.6 The analysis is made against eight key performance indicators (PI’s)  from 
a suite of twenty nine. The PI’s highlighted are key ones and used to 
determine APSE’s best and most improved performing participants.  
 

4.7 Over the five - ten year period to date, HBC have won most  improved 
awards for both Ditton and Upton Community Centre’s. This year we are 
shortlisted for ‘most improved’ Community Centre at Murdishaw and ‘best’ 
for Upton Community Centre for the 2010/11 period. 
 

4.8 Following the submission of data in July 2011, shortlisted authorities are 
required to undergo a rigorous validation of both financial and management 
data by an approved APSE Validator.  Hence, external scrutiny to our data 
collection and performance management.  The validation confirmed our 
submission with no discrepancies identified. 
 

4.9 
 
 
 
4.9.1 

In addition to year on year centre user information linear trend lines ----- 
illustrate characteristics in linear performance, this gives us a good overall 
picture of services direction of travel.  
 
The Data Set  
 
 

Page 20



PI 01

£0.00

£0.50

£1.00

£1.50

£2.00

£2.50

£3.00

£3.50

£4.00

£4.50

 01-

02

 02-

03

 03-

04

 04-

05

 05-

06

 06-

07

 07-


[...]
rm for this. 
 

8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Community Centres contribute to wider community initiatives and 
regeneration in the areas they are sited.  There are numerous community 
gardening and local environmental projects across the service working 
jointly with key stakeholders. 
 

9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

9.1 APSE performance monitoring enables us to have comparator information 
in addition to our local performance data to consider the centres 
performance.  This provides a robust mechanism to continuously monitor 
and evaluate service provision. 
 

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

10.1 The community centres provide open and accessible services to all 
members of Halton’s community.  Their locations enable community activity 
and the delivery of services to marginalised groups in a neutral setting in 
their neighbourhoods. 
 

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

Page 35



 
REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills & Community 
PPB 
 

DATE: 
 

 11 January 2012 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO:  Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Services 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide an annual report on the Community Development service 
for the period up to 31st March 2011. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the report be noted; 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Community Development supports the creation, development and 

sustainability of independent local community groups.  This 
generates the capacity for effective and inclusive community 
engagement with council departments and services thus enabling 
the delivery of many hundreds of community initiatives to tackle 
strategic objectives and community needs.  The Community 
Development team have both a strategic and neighbourhood role in 
co-ordinating partnership support to respond to community concerns 
and create cohesive neighbourhoods which are participative and 
vibrant with a strong sense of community connectedness. 
 

3.2 Locality working was introduced to the service in April 2010 linked to 
the expiry of the neighbourhood management initiative.  This 
mechanism involves community development supporting an 
increased role for partners and community involvement in the Area 
Forums.  Area Forums contribute £45k per annum to Community 
Development for this support. 
 

4.0 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

4.1 
 

The team consists of 5 FTE with one Senior Officer, 3 full time and 
two part time CDO’s, the budget for Community Development is 
£232’040, with an income target of £40’450, a net budget of 

Agenda Item 6cPage 36



£191’590.  They are neighbourhood based and work to the Area 
Forum patches.  They work alongside community groups helping 
them develop their skills and knowledge to support community 
action.  This often involves advice and guidance around committee 
structures, financial arrangements, policies and regulations which 
need to be developed and observed and assisting in delivery 
community action.  Community development is the only role that has 
this as its core purpose.  It strengthens local belonging and 
addresses inequalities.  It provides a conduit between communities 
and the public sector which fosters a relationship that:- 
 

• Promotes a strong sense of place, local services really matter 
to how people feel about where they live and their overall 
satisfaction.   

• Understanding and targeting local priorities – community 
concerns drive community initiatives and improvement in their 
neighbourhoods 

• Communicates what the Council’s doing and proactively 
seeks views 

• Generates community respect – activity brings residents 
together, the intergenerational work in particular has had a 
significant impact in breaking down perceptions between 
young and old in communities resulting in people feeling safer 

 
Community Development has provided efficiency 
[...]
report on the work of the 

Business Development Team (BDT) within the Economy, Enterprise and 
Property Department. The primary aim of the team is to encourage investment 
into the Borough and to support companies already based in the Borough to 
expand and grow. The report also provides information on the positive 
measures the team is taking to support Halton’s businesses during the 
economic down turn.  The report advises on recent announcements regarding 
‘employer facing’ initiatives and sets out proposals for how the team will 
respond to these announcements. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board notes the work of the BDT 
(2) Acknowledges that a response to recent announcements will need 

to be built into departmental work priorities.    
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1     The core activities of the BDT 
 

The core activities of the BDT are :- 
 
- The management of all indigenous company expansion projects and inward 

investment projects which are specific to the Borough of Halton  
- The management of the Council’s relationships with external providers of 

business support services, for example UKTI, TMP, Halton Chamber of 
Commerce and Enterprise and private sector business support professionals 
(commercial property agents, developers, intermediaries etc) to ensure that the 
business community in Halton has access to comprehensive, flexible and 
relevant business support. Increasingly the BDT will work with a growing 
number of private sector organisations who have successfully tendered for 
business support contracts from central government, 

- The maintenance of a comprehensive data base of all land and commercial 
property currently available in the Borough and the delivery of a free 
commercial property finding service to both inward investing companies and 
indigenous businesses wishing to grow and expand. 

- The maintenance of a comprehensive database of all businesses in Halton and 
the dissemination of information concerning
[...]
ll be made two 
months after the individual has started their apprenticeship; the balance will be 
paid after the apprenticeship has been completed and the trainee has progressed 
into sustainable employment. The £30m funding for this will come from 
redirecting existing apprenticeship funding and is expected to start from early 
2012.  
 
Processes will be simplified to make it quicker and easier for employers to take 
on an apprentice. The National Apprenticeships Service and training providers 
will be required to ensure that every employer is in a position to advertise a 
vacancy within one month of deciding to take on an apprentice. Health and safety 
requirements will be streamlined so that there are no additional demands on 
employers that already meet national standards.  
 
There will be a renewed focus on targeting the programme where 
apprenticeships deliver greatest value - including on younger adults, new 
employees, higher level qualifications and particular sectors where they can 
make the greatest impact.  
Apprenticeship providers will be required to offer training in English and Maths up 
to the standard of a good GCSE (level 2) for all apprenticeships.  
 
 

 

Page 61



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills  
& Community Policy & Performance Board  

 
DATE: 11th January 2012     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

2 of 2011/12 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the second quarter of 2011/12, 
to September 2011.  The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service for: 
 

• Economy Enterprise & Property extracts for Employment Learning 
& Skills. 

• Community Services namely Library Services & other Culture & 
Leisure
[...]
he target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 104



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills & Community Policy & 
Performance Board  

   
DATE: 11th January 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Plans 2012-2015 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2012-15 and to consider 

the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for this period that fall 
within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: that 
  

i. The Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next three years 
that it wishes to see included in the Business Plans  

 

ii That Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may have on 
the attached information to the relevant Operational Director by 18th 
January 2012. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium term business 

plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review and refresh.   
 
3.2 PPB input to the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the 

Directorate is an important part of this process. Key Priorities for development or 
improvement in 2012-15 were agreed by Members on 14th November 2011.  

 These are:  
 

• Welfare Reform and the Single Programme; 

• Interface with private sector and employer facing services; 

• Sector development; 

• Arts and culture development, including the role of libraries; 

• Low carbon economy; and 

• Apprenticeships 
 

Given  the remit of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB, 
Business plans for  both the Children and Enterprise Directorate  in  respect of 
Employment, Learning and Skills  and  the Communities Directorate in respect of 

Agenda Item 7bPage 105



Library and other  Culture and Leisure Services are now available for consideration  
by the Policy & Performance Board.  
 

3.3 Draft Service Objectives and Performance Indicators and targets have been 
developed by each Department and this information is included within Appendices 
to the Directorate Plan. These departmental objectives and measures will form the 
basis of the quarterly performance monitoring received by the Board during the 
future year.  

 
3.4 Comments additional to those made following the PPB meeting should be made to 

the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 2011 to allow inclusion in the 
draft business plan. 
 

3.5 The draft Directorate Business Plan will be revised following member comments 
during January and will go to Executive Board for approval on 9th February 2012, at 
the same time as the draft budget.  This will ensure that decisions on Business 
Planning are linked to resource allocation.   All Directorate plans will be considered 
by full Council at the 7th March 2012 meeting. 

 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2012. 

 

 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework.  
 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with the new “Best value 

guidance”, announced in September 2011, to consult with the representatives of a

Minutes of the meeting


                                                 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND 

COMMUNITY POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Wednesday, 11 January 2012 in the Boardroom - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Carlin, 
Horabin, Howard, Macmanus, Parker, C. Plumpton Walsh, Roberts and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: I. Atherton, N. Goodwin, T. Leather, W Rourke and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Jones in accordance with Standing Order No. 33 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS28 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 14th November 

2011, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS29 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS30 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment Learning 
and Skills and Community Portfolio since the last meeting of 
the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS31 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the minutes of the Employment 

Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership Meeting 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



from the 31st October 2011. 
 
 Arising from the minutes Members discussed 
enhanced partnership working and suggested an update 
report be provided in future of progress made in terms of 
what individual partners were doing.  The Board also 
discussed the Local Sustainable Transport Fund bid in 
relation to help provided for transport for students.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the minutes be noted; and 
 
2) an update report regarding enhanced partnership 

working be brought to a future meeting. 
   
ELS32 QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which set out recent national 
policy and announcements relevant to Employment, 
Learning and Skills. 
 
 It was reported that a steady flow of policy 
announcements, consultation exercises, reports and 
ministerial statements were issued by Government 
Departments and Agencies that had varying degrees of 
relevant issues on the Employment Learning and Skills 
agenda related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements to the Board for information, along with 
observations of local relevance where appropriate. This 
provided the opportunity for Board Members to consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or reports to a 
future meeting. Recent key policy announcements were 
detailed in the report as follows:- 
 

• Youth Charter; 

• Review of the Skills Funding Agency; 

• Further Education and Skills Reform Plan etc.; 

• Growing Places Fund; 

• Connecting Europe Facility; and 

• Regional Growth Fund. 

Arising from the report members noted the following: 
 

• There was provisional indicative funding of £12.9m 
for the Liverpool City Region from the Growing Places 
fund and there was a criteria based on deliverability 

 



outcomes for the distribution of funds; and 

• Various funds where available for individuals or 
private firms to set up businesses and council staff 
could assist in making a bid for those funds or help 
could be provided through Halton People into Jobs 
through the wider package provided.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
(Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a Director of the Murdishaw Cmmunity Centre 
Board) 

 

  
ELS33 COMMUNITY CENTRES  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Communities which provided the Annual Report on 
Community Centres for the period up to 31st March 2011. 
 
 It was reported that Community Centres’ services 
consisted of five buildings – detailed in the report - which 
had programmes of community activities, varying models of 
community cafes and service outlets i.e. children’s centre, 
youth centre and day services. These centres provided a 
community hub, a central point at the heart of these 
communities for residents to enjoy chosen activities and 
receive services in their neighbourhoods.  
 
 The report set out the performance for community 
centres which contributed to a whole area approach to 
health and wellbeing. It was noted that community centre’s 
service demonstrated continuous improvement through its 
performance monitoring and contributions to the Council’s 
efficiency programme. 
 
 Community centres were benchmarked as part of the 
APSE (Association of Public Service Excellence) against 
other Civic, Cultural and Community Venues owned and run 
by other local authorities.  
 

The Board received a presentation from Ian Atherton 
– Community Centres Manager which provided Members 
with performance data, including trend information over a 
number of years. It was further noted that all of Halton’s 
Community Centres had progressed positively overall on 
their indicators earning them nomination for APSE national 
awards for improved performance. The presentation set out 
graphs representing service performance information over a 
five year period for Halton’s Community Centres. These 
included – 

 



 

• Net Cost per User excluding Centre Establishment 
Charges; 

• Total Income Per User; 

• Operational Recovery; 

• Staffing Costs as a Percentage of Total Costs; 

• Visits per Household-Catchment Area; 

• Net Cost per Household Catchment Area 

• Staff Absence; and 

• Quality Assurance and Community Consultation. 

 Members were advised of other performance 
indicators that informed the Council that a centre was 
performing well. Four graphs were appended to the report 
showing the annual improvement across performance 
indicators for Murdishaw Community Centre. 
 
 It was reported that a detailed piece of work would be 
carried out in the near future, analysing the usage of 
community centres against post codes to reflect 
demographics of the local community which would enable 
APSE to be provided with a further breakdown of data.  
 
 The report also set out highlights of centre activity for 
2010/11 at Murdishaw, Grangeway, Upton, Ditton and 
Castlefields Community. Members were also advised of the 
wider service delivery and future challenges. 
 

Members were further advised of an energy efficiency 
programme that was carried out at 2 centres.  It was 
reported that the gas and electricity consumption was 
reduced by around 20% across these centres. It was further 
reported that at Murdishaw Community Centre there was a 
39% reduction in gas and a 3.5% reduction in electricity for 
2011/12.  Members discussed the implementation of the 
efficiency programme across all other community centres 
and wider areas of the council to make further savings. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
ELS34 COMMUNITY SERVICES  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities which provided an annual report on 
the Community Development Service for the period up to 
31st March 2011. 
 
 It was reported that Community Development 
supported the creation, development and sustainability of 
independent local community groups. This generated the 

 



capacity for effective and inclusive community engagement 
with Council departments and services thus enabling the 
delivery of many hundreds of community initiatives to tackle 
strategic objectives and community needs. It was noted that 
the Community Development team had both a strategic and 
neighbourhood role in co-ordinating partnership support to 
respond to community concerns and create cohesive 
neighbourhoods which were participative and vibrant with a 
strong sense of community connectedness. 
 
 It was further noted that locality working was 
introduced to the service in April 2010 linked to the expiry of 
neighbourhood management initiative. This mechanism 
involved Community Development supporting an increased 
role for partners and community involvement in the Area 
Forums.  
 
 The report set out details of the Community 
Development Team, the budget for Community 
Development, details of performance framework, grass roots 
delivery and information for each Area Forum of projects 
that had been carried out. The report also set out details of 
starter grants and Community Development grants, 
Voluntary Youth grants and total expenditure to date. 
 
 It was further reported that successful 
intergenerational projects had been carried out. The Team 
were looking to further develop community services and 
were hosting a learning exchange seminar in March 2012. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
ELS35 INWARD INVESTMENT AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided progress on the 
work of the Business Development Team (BDT) within the 
Economy, Enterprise and Property Department. It was noted 
that the primary aim of the team was to encourage 
investment into the Borough and to support companies 
already based in the Borough to expand and grow.  
 

The report also provided information on the positive 
measures the team was taking to support Halton’s 
businesses during the economic down turn. Members were 
advised of recent announcements regarding “employer 
facing” initiatives and set out proposals for how the team 
would respond to these announcements.  A summary of the 
announcements was appended to the report for information. 

 



 
 The report set out the core activities of the BDT, the 
global economic context, conversions, the number of 
enquiries which were translated into actual investment 
projects, activities to generate more enquiries, activities to 
support recent business start-ups, the Business 
Improvement District (BID) programme, visitor economy, 
outputs and areas the BDT would focus upon in the coming 
year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Board note the work of the BDT; and 
 
2) the Board acknowledge that a response to recent 

announcements will need to be built into 
departmental work priorities.  

   
(NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to being a governor at Bollingbroke Academy.) 

 

  
ELS36 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources on the Performance 
Management Reports for Quarter 2 of 2011/12. Members 
were requested to consider and raise any questions or 
points of clarification in respect of the Performance 
Management Report against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends, comparisons and 
factors affecting the service for:- 
 

• Enterprise and Employment in Adult Learning and 
Skills Development; and 

• Community Services namely, Library Services and 
other Culture and Leisure Services. 

Arising from discussion of the data Members noted 
the number of learners at college had reduced as a 
consequence of the withdrawal of Education Maintenance 
Allowance and the importance of partnership working with 
the 5 Borough Trust when dealing with the long term 
unemployed in relation to mental health issues and provision 
of clinical support. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Monitoring Report 
and comments raised be noted. 

 

   
ELS37 BUSINESS PLANNING 2012-15  
  



  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
Policy and Resources which provided an update on 
Business Planning for the period 2012 – 15 and set out the 
Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for 
this period that fell with the remit of the Board. 
 
 The Board was advised that each Directorate was 
required to develop a medium term business plan, in parallel 
with the budget that was subject to annual review and 
refresh. The Policy and Performance Board had had input 
into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the Directorate which was an important part of 
this process. The Board was advised that the key priorities 
for development or improvement in 2010-15 were proposed 
to be as follows:- 
 

• Welfare Reform and the Single Programme; 

• Interface with private sector and employer facing 
services; 

• Sector development; 

• Arts and culture development, including the role of 
libraries; 

• Low carbon economy; and 
• Apprenticeships. 

 Members were advised that any comments should be 
made to the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 
2011 to allow inclusion in the draft Business Plan. 
 
 The Board discussed increased levels of debt which 
could be linked to mental health, alcohol issues and 
worklessness and whether Halton monitored levels of debt 
in the Borough.  Members also felt that money management 
should be taught at secondary schools and colleges. 
 
  RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report and comments made be noted; and 
 
2) Members of the Board pass any detailed comments 

that they may have on the information in the report to 
the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 
2012. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 


